individual climate forcers Black Carbon (BC), methane (CH4) and carbon dioxide (CO2) are illustrated by the shaded
areas. The total net temperature responses from 10 major climate forcers (CO2, CH4, BC, N2O, OC, CO, NOx, SO2,
NMVOC and NH3) are given by the colored lines.

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

Rus
sia

 20
30

Rus
sia

 20
50

Unit
ed

 Stat
es

 20
30

Unit
ed

 Stat
es

 20
50

Can
ad

a 2
03

0

Can
ad

a 2
05

0

Nord
ic

Cou
ntr

ies
 20

30

Nord
ic

Cou
ntr

ies
 20

50
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

Net total
Per capita

8

Socio-Economic Analysis of Air Pollution and Climate Forcer Emission Reductions in Arctic Council Member States

9

Socio-Economic Analysis of Air Pollution and Climate Forcer Emission Reductions in Arctic Council Member States

Figure 4. Carbon dioxide equivalent (CO2eq) emissions from 10 major climate forcers, for US, Russia, Canada and
the Nordic countries for the MFR-SD scenario in year 2020, 2030 and 2050. From a climate social cost perspective,
the major climate forcers are carbon dioxide, methane, nitrous oxide and black carbon. NOx, SO2, NH3 and OC have
all net cooling effects on the climate, which is reflected by their negative CO2eq emissions.

A. Emissions (CLE scenario)

0 5 10 15 20

CO2,eq emissions (Mt yr-1) 105

Power and heating plants

Fuel prod. & dist.

Agriculture

Waste

Residential combustion

Light duty vehicles

Heavy duty vehicles

Non-road machinery

Industry

Fuel conversion

Non-energy use of fuels

B. Reductions (CLE minus MFR&SDS)

0 5 10 15 20

CO2,eq reductions (Mt yr-1) 105

CO2
CH4

N2O

BC
CO
NMVOC
NOx

OC
SO2
NH3

-0.5% (+10%)

-44% (-48%)

-10% (-13%)

-34% (-33%)

-15% (+6%)

-74% (-82%)

-41% (-49%)

-72% (-69%)

-55% (-62%)

-73% (-75%)

-58% (-68%)

Figure 5. Arctic Council member states carbon dioxide equivalent (CO2eq) emissions from 10 major climate forcers
for the key anthropogenic emission sectors in the Arctic Council member states. Panel A shows the projected
total emissions in the year 2050 according to the CLE emission scenario. Panel B shows the projected emission
reductions in the year 2050, which will be accomplished if the emissions in all Arctic Council member states follow
the MFR&SD scenario instead of the CLE scenario. The relative emission reductions per sector are given in number
of percentages, the numbers within brackets are the reductions relative to the emissions in year 2020.